
1.1

1.2

1.3

1.5

2.1

2.2

2.3

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

5.2

5.3

1.4 Manufacturer Details:

Special Protective 

Equipment and 

Precautions for 

Firefighters:

Most Important 

Symptoms and 

Effects, Both Acute 

and Delayed:

4. FIRST AID MEASURES
Description of First 

Aid Measures:

Ingestion: In case of ingestion, do not induce vomiting without medical advice. Give victim several glasses of 

water to drink. Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. Seek medical attention if necessary.

Eyes: In case of eye contact, rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if 

present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. Seek medical attention in the event of an adverse reaction or if 

symptoms persist.

Skin: If signs of irritation to the skin develop, wash the affected area with plenty of water and soap. Seek 

medical attention in the event of an adverse reaction or if symptoms persist.

Inhalation: If respiratory distress or irritation occurs, remove victim to fresh air. Seek medical attention in the 

event of an adverse reaction or if symptoms persist.

Wear self-contained breathing apparatus and full personal protective gear.                                                                             

Use standard firefighting procedures.                                                                                                      

Classification of the 

Substance or 

Mixture:

2. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

Physical Hazards: Not Classified                                                                                                                                                       

Health Hazards: Not Classified                                                                                                                                                                                         

Environmental Hazards: Not Classified                                                                                                                           

Labeling Elements: Hazard Signal Word: None                                                                                                                                                                         

Hazard Statements: None                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

Precautionary Statements: None

Hazard 

Pictograms:                              

None

There are no ingredients present which, within the current knowledge of the supplier and in the concentrations applicable, are classified as 

physical, health or the environmental hazards, or have an occupational exposure limit value, and hence require reporting in this section.

May produce oxides of carbon and/or nitrogen on combustion.

No information available

5. FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES
Extinguishing Media:

Specific Hazards:

Indication of 

Immediate Medical 

Attention and Special 

Treatment Needed:

Provide general supportive measures and treat symptomatically. No known specific antidotes.                       

Suitable Extinguishing Media: Water mist, dry chemical, foam, or carbon dioxide.                                                                                                                 

Unsuitable Extinguishing Media: None known.

SAFETY DATA SHEET                                                                                                                          

Onesta SCULPT MEDIUM-HOLD GEL SDS Revision: 1.0 SDS Revision Date: 14Apr20

3. COMPOSITION / INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS
Mixture:

Product Name:

1. PRODUCT AND COMPANY IDENTIFICATION

Onesta SCULPT MEDIUM-HOLD GEL

Product Code:

The mixture has been assessed for its physical, health and environmental hazards, and the following classification applies.

Product Uses & 

Restrictions:

FBC0144

Personal Care - Hair Styling Product

Evergreen Innovations, Inc.

Emergency Phone:

504 Malcolm Avenue SE, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414

612-545-5525

CHEMTEL: 1-800-255-3924 (North America)  

teamgreen@evergreeninnovate.com

Other Hazards: None known.

Page 1 of 4



SAFETY DATA SHEET                                                                                                                          

Onesta SCULPT MEDIUM-HOLD GEL SDS Revision: 1.0 SDS Revision Date: 14Apr20

6.1

6.2

6.3

7.1

7.2

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

9.6

9.7

9.8

9.9

9.10

9.11

9.12

9.13

9.14

9.15

9.16

9.17

9.18

9.19

9.20

Control Parameters:

7. HANDLING AND STORAGE 

6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

Precautions for Safe 

Handling:

Store in a cool, dry, and well-ventilated area away from direct sun-light. Do not store at extremely high or low 

temperatures. Store away from incompatible materials (see Section 10).  

Environmental 

Precautions:
Dike or contain spill to prevent from entering drains. Avoid direct release to drains, surface and ground water.

Utilize safe handling and transportation techniques to avoid spillage or rupture of the product. Ensure 

adequate ventilation in the workplace. Wear appropriate personal protective equipment (see Section 8). Do 

not eat, drink or smoke while handling. Observe good hygiene practices.

No data available on this product

Viscosity: 45,000 - 70,000 cP

8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS / PERSONAL PROTECTION

Conditions for Safe 

Storage:

Methods and Material 

for Containment and 

Cleaning Up:

Clean up spill with appropriate absorbent material. Place all sweepings and absorbents into suitable 

containers for disposal. 

Personal 

Precautions, 

Protective Equipment 

and Emergency 

Procedures:

Observe all personal protection equipment recommendations described in Section 8. Ventilate closed spaces 

before entering them. Keep unnecessary personnel away.

Melting Point: No data available on this product

Not required

pH:

Initial Boiling 

Point/Boiling Range:

Solubility: Soluble

Odor:

9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

>93
o
C (200

o
F) estimated from component data

Upper/Lower 

Flammability or 

Explosive Limits:

No data available on this product

Evaporation Rate:

No data available on this product

Decomposition 

Temperature:

Autoignition 

Temperature:

Not required

Not required

No data available on this product

Flashpoint:

No data available on this product

Freezing Point:

Characteristic

Odor Threshold:

5.5 - 7.0

Appearance:

No relevant additional information available on this productOther Information:

No data available on this product

No data available on this product

No data available on this product

Flammability                                                 

(solid, gas):

No data available on this product

Vapor Density: No data available on this product

Relative Density 

(water=1.0):

No data available on this product

Partition Coefficient                                                        

(n-octanol/water):
No data available on this product

Vapor Pressure:

Colorless, clear viscous gel

This product does not contain substances with occupational exposure limit values.

Engineering 

Controls:
General ventilation recommended.

Respiratory 

Protection:

Eye Protection:

Skin Protection:

Page 2 of 4



SAFETY DATA SHEET                                                                                                                          

Onesta SCULPT MEDIUM-HOLD GEL SDS Revision: 1.0 SDS Revision Date: 14Apr20

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

11.1

11.2

11.3

11.4

11.5

11.6

11.7

11.8

11.9

11.10

11.11

11.12

12.1

12.2

12.3

12.4

12.5

13.1

13.2

Chemical Stability:

Bioaccumulative 

Potential:
No data available

Not classified due to lack of data.

No adverse effects expected from normal use. 

Acute Toxicity: Based on available data, classification criteria are not met.

Based on available data, classification criteria are not met.

Mobility in Soil: No data available

No data available to indicate product or any components present at greater than 0.1% cause reproductive or 

developmental effects.

Serious Eye 

Damage/Irritation:

No data available to indicate product or any components present at greater than 0.1% are mutagenic or 

genotoxic.

Aspiration Hazard:

Carcinogenicity:

Conditions to Avoid:

Special Precautions:

Potential Chronic Health Effects: None known

Eye Contact:

11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Hazardous 

Decomposition 

Products:

No hazardous decomposition products are known. May produce oxides of carbon and/or nitrogen on 

combustion.

Direct sunlight and extremely high or low temperatures.

This product is stable under normal handling and storage conditions.

Based on available data, classification criteria are not met.

Germ Cell 

Mutagenicity:

Respiratory or Skin 

Sensitization:

Skin Corrosion/ 

Irritation:
Based on available data, classification criteria are not met.

STOT-Repeated 

Exposure:

No data available

Based on available data, classification criteria are not met.Ecotoxicity:

Not classified due to lack of data.

STOT-Single 

Exposure:

12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

No components at levels greater than or equal to 0.1% are listed as carcinogens by IARC, US OSHA or NTP.

No relevant additional information available.

Waste Disposal 

Methods:

Dispose of waste material and containers in accordance with appropriate local, state, regional, and national 

regulations. Do not dispose through sewage. Empty containers should be taken to an approved waste 

handling site for recycling or disposal. 

Persistence and 

Degradability:

Incompatible 

Materials:
Strong acids, bases, and oxidizing agents.

Reactivity: The product is not reactive under normal conditions of use, storage and transport.

10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

No hazardous reactions known under conditions of normal use. Hazardous polymerization is not expected.

Possibility of 

Hazardous 

Reactions:

No adverse effects expected from normal use.

No adverse effects expected from normal use. 

May cause gastrointestinal discomfort/irritation if swallowed. 

Information on Toxicological Effects: No data available on the mixture. Health effects of the mixture are derived from component literature 

review and concentrations present. If available, relevant toxicological properties of the components that contribute to classification of the 

mixture in Section 3 are provided. Evaluations for the mixture may be based on additional component information not shown. This product 

has not been tested on animals to obtain toxicological data.

Potential Acute Health Effects and Symptoms:

Skin Contact:

Ingestion:

Inhalation:

Based on available data, classification criteria are not met.

Reproductive 

Toxicity:

Other Adverse 

Effects:
No other known adverse environmental effects or critical hazards.

13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

Page 3 of 4



SAFETY DATA SHEET                                                                                                                          

Onesta SCULPT MEDIUM-HOLD GEL SDS Revision: 1.0 SDS Revision Date: 14Apr20

13.3

14.1

14.2

14.3

14.4

14.5

14.6

14.7

15.1

15.2

15.3

15.4

15.5

15.6

15.7

15.8

16.1 Legend:

16.2

16.3

16.4

Not applicable

First issue

Last Revision Date:

Disclaimer: This Safety Data Sheet is intended to provide a brief summary of our knowledge and guidance regarding the 

use of this product. The information set forth herein has been compiled from sources considered to be reliable 

and is believed to be accurate as of the date of publication. This information is offered in good faith by 

Evergreen Innovations, Inc. and the accuracy, suitability or completeness is not guaranteed, and no 

warranties of any type, either expressed or implied, are provided. If this product is combined with other 

materials, all component properties must be considered. The user assumes all liability for any damage or from 

any hazards inherent in the nature of the product.

RCRA: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

15. REGULATORY INFORMATION

SARA 302 TPQ:

US: United States

RQ: Reportable Quantity

16. OTHER INFORMATION

SARA 304 RQ:

SARA 311/312:

Clean Water Act 

(CWA):

CERCLA RQ:

Reason for Revision:

No chemical components in this product are listed.

OSHA: Occupational Safety & Health Administration

SARA: Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act

14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION

CERCLA: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act

No chemical components in this product are at levels which require reporting.

Not applicable

None

Not regulated

Not regulated

CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service

State Regulations: Follow state regulations for work with chemical agents.

No chemical components in this product are listed.
Clean Air Act (CAA) 

Section 112(r) TQ:

Special Precautions 

for User:

Transport within user's premises: Transport in closed containers that are upright and secure. Read SDS and 

emergency procedures before handling.

No chemical components in this product are at levels which require reporting.

Packing Group:

Environmental 

Hazards:

Transport Hazard 

Classes:

No chemical components in this product are at levels which require reporting.

UN: United Nations

SARA 313:

UN Number:

Not applicable - product is exempt.

No chemical components in this product are at levels which require reporting.

UN Proper Shipping 

Name:

Transport in Bulk 

According to Annex II 

of Marpol and the IBC 

Code:

Not applicable

IARC: International Agency for the Research of Cancer

IBC: Intermediate Bulk Container

STOT: Specific Target Organ Toxicity

EPA: Environmental Protection Agency

NTP: National Toxicology Program

SDS: Safety Data Sheet

TPQ: Threshold Planning Quantity

TQ: Threshold Quantity

Not classified as a dangerous good under transport regulations.

US EPA (RCRA) 

Hazardous Waste 

Classification:

Not applicable

Page 4 of 4


