SDS Revision: 1.0

SDS Revision Date: 14Apr20

#### Onesta SCULPT MEDIUM-HOLD GEL

1. PI	RODUCT AND COM	PANY IDENTIFICATION			
1.1	Product Name:	Onesta SCULPT MEDIUM-HOLD GEL			
1.2	Product Code:	FBC0144			
1.3	Product Uses &	Demonsel Control Units Other an Developet			
	Restrictions:	Personal Care - Hair Styling Product			
1.4	Manufacturer Details:	Evergreen Innovations, Inc.			
		504 Malcolm Avenue SE, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414			
		612-545-5525			
		teamgreen@evergreeninnovate.com			
1.5	Emergency Phone:	CHEMTEL: 1-800-255-3924 (North America)			
2 H	AZARDS IDENTIFIC				
_		d for its physical, health and environmental hazards, and the following classification applies.			
2.1	Classification of the	Physical Hazards: Not Classified			
2.1	Substance or	Health Hazards: Not Classified			
	Mixture:	Environmental Hazards: Not Classified			
2.2	Labeling Elements:	Hazard Signal Word: None	Hazard		
<b>-</b>		Hazard Statements: None	Pictograms:		
		Precautionary Statements: None	None		
2.3	Other Hazards:	None known.			
		1			
3. C	OMPOSITION / INFO	RMATION ON INGREDIENTS			
Mixtu					
There	e are no ingredients prese	nt which, within the current knowledge of the supplier and in the concentrations applicable, a	re classified as		
		nental hazards, or have an occupational exposure limit value, and hence require reporting in			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
4. FI	RST AID MEASURE	S			
4.1	Description of First	Ingestion: In case of ingestion, do not induce vomiting without medical advice. Give victim so	everal glasses of		
	Aid Measures: water to drink. Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. Seek medical attention				
		Eves: In case of eye contact, rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove conta	ct lenses, if		
		present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. Seek medical attention in the event of an adverse	reaction or if		
		symptoms persist.			
		Skin: If signs of irritation to the skin develop, wash the affected area with plenty of water and	l soap. Seek		
		medical attention in the event of an adverse reaction or if symptoms persist.			
		Inhalation: If respiratory distress or irritation occurs, remove victim to fresh air. Seek medica	l attention in the		
		event of an adverse reaction or if symptoms persist.			
4.2	Most Important				
	Symptoms and	No information available			
	Effects, Both Acute				
	and Delayed:				
4.3	Indication of				
	Immediate Medical	Provide general supportive measures and treat symptomatically. No known specific antidote	c		
	Attention and Special	Thorne general supportive measures and treat symptomatically. No known specific antidote	· <b>·</b> ·		
	Treatment Needed:				
	RE FIGHTING MEAS				
5.1	Extinguishing Media:	<u>Suitable Extinguishing Media:</u> Water mist, dry chemical, foam, or carbon dioxide. <u>Unsuitable Extinguishing Media:</u> None known.			
5.2	Specific Hazards:	May produce oxides of carbon and/or nitrogen on combustion.			
5.3	Special Protective				
1	Equipment and	Wear self-contained breathing apparatus and full personal protective gear.			
	Precautions for	Use standard firefighting procedures.			
	Firefighters:				

### Onesta SCULPT MEDIUM-HOLD GEL

SDS Revision: 1.0

SDS Revision Date: 14Apr20

6 AC	CIDENTAL RELEAS	SE MEASURES
6.1	Personal	
0.1	Precautions, Protective Equipment and Emergency Procedures:	Observe all personal protection equipment recommendations described in Section 8. Ventilate closed spaces before entering them. Keep unnecessary personnel away.
6.2	Environmental Precautions:	Dike or contain spill to prevent from entering drains. Avoid direct release to drains, surface and ground water.
6.3	Methods and Material for Containment and Cleaning Up:	Clean up spill with appropriate absorbent material. Place all sweepings and absorbents into suitable containers for disposal.
7. H/	ANDLING AND STOP	RAGE
7.1	Precautions for Safe Handling:	Utilize safe handling and transportation techniques to avoid spillage or rupture of the product. Ensure adequate ventilation in the workplace. Wear appropriate personal protective equipment (see Section 8). Do not eat, drink or smoke while handling. Observe good hygiene practices.
7.2	Conditions for Safe Storage:	Store in a cool, dry, and well-ventilated area away from direct sun-light. Do not store at extremely high or low temperatures. Store away from incompatible materials (see Section 10).
8 EV		LS / PERSONAL PROTECTION
<b>0. ⊏/</b> 8.1	Control Parameters:	This product does not contain substances with occupational exposure limit values.
8.1 8.2	Engineering	
0.2	Controls:	General ventilation recommended.
8.3	Respiratory Protection:	Not required
8.4	Eye Protection:	Not required
8.5	Skin Protection:	Not required
9. Pł	IYSICAL AND CHEM	/ICAL PROPERTIES
9.1	Appearance:	Colorless, clear viscous gel
9.2	Odor:	Characteristic
9.3	Odor Threshold:	No data available on this product
9.4	pH:	5.5 - 7.0
9.5	Melting Point:	No data available on this product
9.6	Freezing Point:	No data available on this product
9.7	Initial Boiling Point/Boiling Range:	No data available on this product
9.8	Flashpoint:	>93°C (200°F) estimated from component data
9.9	Evaporation Rate:	No data available on this product
9.10	Flammability (solid, gas):	No data available on this product
9.11	Upper/Lower Flammability or Explosive Limits:	No data available on this product
9.12	Vapor Pressure:	No data available on this product
9.13	Vapor Density:	No data available on this product
9.14	Relative Density (water=1.0):	No data available on this product
9.15	Solubility:	Soluble
9.16	Partition Coefficient (n-octanol/water):	No data available on this product
9.17	Autoignition Temperature:	No data available on this product
9.18	Decomposition Temperature:	No data available on this product
9.19	Viscosity:	45,000 - 70,000 cP
5.13	The second states and s	

### Onesta SCULPT MEDIUM-HOLD GEL

SDS Revision: 1.0

SDS Revision Date: 14Apr20

10 5	TABILITY AND REA	
10.0	Reactivity:	The product is not reactive under normal conditions of use, storage and transport.
10.2	Chemical Stability:	This product is stable under normal handling and storage conditions.
10.3	Possibility of	
	Hazardous	No hazardous reactions known under conditions of normal use. Hazardous polymerization is not expected.
	Reactions:	
10.4	Conditions to Avoid:	Direct sunlight and extremely high or low temperatures.
10.5	Incompatible	Strong poids, based, and ovidizing agents
	Materials:	Strong acids, bases, and oxidizing agents.
10.6	Hazardous	No hazardous decomposition products are known. May produce oxides of carbon and/or nitrogen on
	Decomposition	combustion.
	Products:	
	OXICOLOGICAL IN	
		I Effects: No data available on the mixture. Health effects of the mixture are derived from component literature
		sent. If available, relevant toxicological properties of the components that contribute to classification of the
		ed. Evaluations for the mixture may be based on additional component information not shown. This product
has no		s to obtain toxicological data.
11.1		effects and Symptoms:
		No adverse effects expected from normal use.
		No adverse effects expected from normal use.
		May cause gastrointestinal discomfort/irritation if swallowed.
		No adverse effects expected from normal use.
11.2		Ith Effects: None known
11.3	Acute Toxicity:	Based on available data, classification criteria are not met.
11.4	Skin Corrosion/ Irritation:	Based on available data, classification criteria are not met.
11.5	Serious Eye Damage/Irritation:	Based on available data, classification criteria are not met.
11.6	Respiratory or Skin Sensitization:	Based on available data, classification criteria are not met.
11.7	Germ Cell Mutagenicity:	No data available to indicate product or any components present at greater than 0.1% are mutagenic or genotoxic.
11.8	Carcinogenicity:	No components at levels greater than or equal to 0.1% are listed as carcinogens by IARC, US OSHA or NTP.
11.9	Reproductive	No data available to indicate product or any components present at greater than 0.1% cause reproductive or
-	Toxicity:	developmental effects.
11.10	STOT-Single Exposure:	Based on available data, classification criteria are not met.
11.11	STOT-Repeated	Not classified due to lack of data.
11 12	Exposure: Aspiration Hazard:	Not classified due to lack of data.
11.12	Aspiration nazaru:	
12 F	COLOGICAL INFOR	MATION
12.1	Ecotoxicity:	Based on available data, classification criteria are not met.
12.2	Persistence and	No data available
12.3	Degradability: Bioaccumulative	No data available
10.1	Potential:	No. data and "Job Ia
12.4	Mobility in Soil:	No data available
12.5	Other Adverse Effects:	No other known adverse environmental effects or critical hazards.
13. D	ISPOSAL CONSIDE	ERATIONS
13.1	Waste Disposal	Dispose of waste material and containers in accordance with appropriate local, state, regional, and national
	Methods:	regulations. Do not dispose through sewage. Empty containers should be taken to an approved waste handling site for recycling or disposal.
12.2	Special Processitions	No relevant additional information available.
13.2	Special Precautions:	

### Onesta SCULPT MEDIUM-HOLD GEL

SDS Revision: 1.0

SDS Revision Date: 14Apr20

40.0							
13.3	US EPA (RCRA)						
	Hazardous Waste	Not applicable					
	Classification:						
	-						
14. T	14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION						
14.1	UN Number:	Not regulated					
14.2	UN Proper Shipping	Not regulated					
	Name:						
14.3	Transport Hazard	Not classified as a dangerous good under transport regulations.					
	Classes:	The diassined as a dangerous good under transport regulations.					
14.4	Packing Group:	Not applicable					
14.5	Environmental						
	Hazards:	None					
14.6	Transport in Bulk						
	According to Annex II						
	of Marpol and the IBC	Not applicable					
	Code:						
14.7	Special Precautions	Transport within user's premises: Transport in closed containers that are upright and secure. Read SDS and					
	for User:	emergency procedures before handling.					
15 R	EGULATORY INFO	RMATION					
15.1	SARA 302 TPQ:	No chemical components in this product are at levels which require reporting.					
15.2	SARA 304 RQ:	No chemical components in this product are at levels which require reporting.					
15.3	SARA 304 Rg:	Not applicable - product is exempt.					
15.4	SARA 313:	No chemical components in this product are at levels which require reporting.					
15.5	CERCLA RQ:	No chemical components in this product are at levels which require reporting.					
15.6	Clean Air Act (CAA)						
10.0	Section 112(r) TQ:	No chemical components in this product are listed.					
15.7	Clean Water Act						
10.7	(CWA):	No chemical components in this product are listed.					
15.8	State Regulations:	Follow state regulations for work with chemical agents.					
16. C	THER INFORMATIC						
16.1	Legend:	CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service					
		CERCLA: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act					
		EPA: Environmental Protection Agency					
		IARC: International Agency for the Research of Cancer					
		IBC: Intermediate Bulk Container					
		NTP: National Toxicology Program					
		OSHA: Occupational Safety & Health Administration					
		RCRA: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act					
		RQ: Reportable Quantity					
		SARA: Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act					
		SDS: Safety Data Sheet					
		STOT: Specific Target Organ Toxicity					
		TPQ: Threshold Planning Quantity					
		TQ: Threshold Quantity					
		UN: United Nations					
		US: United States					
16.2	Disclaimer:	This Safety Data Sheet is intended to provide a brief summary of our knowledge and guidance regarding the					
		use of this product. The information set forth herein has been compiled from sources considered to be reliable					
		and is believed to be accurate as of the date of publication. This information is offered in good faith by					
		Evergreen Innovations, Inc. and the accuracy, suitability or completeness is not guaranteed, and no					
		warranties of any type, either expressed or implied, are provided. If this product is combined with other					
		materials, all component properties must be considered. The user assumes all liability for any damage or from					
L		any hazards inherent in the nature of the product.					
16.3	Last Revision Date:	Not applicable					
16.4	Reason for Revision:	First issue					